ORDINANCE #476

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE #470.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt is in regular session this 18th day of January, 2011; and,

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington:

SECTION 1 - Repeal of Ordinance #470: Ordinance #470 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted December 6, 2010, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Section 3, Item (a), Utility Tax Ordinance #231 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, Increasing Utility Tax from 5.3% to 6%", is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2 - Savings Clause: All terms of Ordinance #231 shall remain in full force and effect until the effective date of this Ordinance. As of and following the effective date of this Ordinance #476, the remaining terms of Ordinance #231 shall remain in full force and effect as amended hereby.

SECTION 3 - Severability: If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portion of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4 - Effective Date: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 18th day of January, 2011.

TOWN OF YACOLT

owarren, Mayor

Town of Yacolt Ordinance #476

1

Attest:
Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer
Approved as to Form:
David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney
Ayes: 2 Nays: 1 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0
TOWN CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #476 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, entitled "An Ordinance Increasing Utility Taxes from 5.3% to 6%, Amending Ordinance #231, and Repealing Ordinance #470", as approved according to law by the Town Council on the date therein mentioned. The Ordinance has been published or posted according to law.
Attest: Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer
Published: 282011 Effective Date: 282011 Ordinance Number: 4710